c) Analysis of net assets between funds:

   Restricted
Funds

€

Unrestricted
Funds

€

Total
2016

€

Fund balances at 31 March 2016 are represented by:

Tangible fixed assets   - 128,296 128,296

Current assets   - 1,675,697 1,675,697

Current liabilities   - (41,071) (41,071)

Total   - 1,762,922 1,762,922

THE HOPE FOUNDATION
 Year Ended 31 March 2016

Notes to the Financial Statements

33

15. Transition note to FRS 102 and the charities SORP

These are the Charity’s first financial statements prepared in accordance with FRS 102 and the new Charities
SORP. The accounting policies set out in Note 1 have been applied in preparing the financial statements for the
year ended 31 March 2016 and the comparative information presented in these financial statements for the
year ended 31 March 2015.The following represents the accounting policy changes arising from the Company’s
transition to FRS 102 and the Charities SORP:

a. Impact of transition to FRS 102 and Charities SORP on the 2015 Statement of Financial Activities:

   2015
As previously

reported
€

Effects of
transition

€

2015
As restated

€

Income:

Donations and legacies  1 444,349 (228,962) 215,387

Charitable activities  1 164,538 309,899 474,437

Fundraising activities  1 892,830 (80,937) 811,893

Other income   26,054 - 26,054

Total income   1,527,771 - 1,527,771

Raising Funds  2 197,375 44,448 241,823

Expenses on voluntary income  2 44,448 (44,448) -

Charitable activities  3 1,458,478 12,367 1,470,845

Governance costs  3 12,367 (12,367) -

Total expenditure   1,712,668 - 1,712,668

(1) Classification of Income under donations, charitable activities and fundraising activities

All the income items are re-classified according to new SORP definitions as included in accounting policies.
Some items previously recorded under Donations and Fundraising income are re-classified as charitable income
as they were performance related grants and donations.

(2) Classification of Raising Funds

Under the provisions of the Charities SORP, expenditure on raising funds includes all expenditure incurred by a
charity to raise funds for its charitable purposes. It includes the cost of all fundraising activities and expenditure